RESOLUTION NO. 2004-240

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE TO APPROVE THE FISCAL YEAR 2003-04 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AND EVALUATION REPORT (CAPER)

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove has applied for and received Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds as an entitlement jurisdiction from the Government of the United States under Title I of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is the federal agency that promulgates regulations and oversees the administration of the CDBG program; and

WHEREAS, HUD requires that entitlement jurisdictions complete an annual evaluation of their grants programs through a report known as the Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report or CAPER; and

WHEREAS, staff has completed the 2003-2004 CAPER, including an amendment to the 2003-2004 Annual Plan; and

WHEREAS, a public notice announcing the availability of the CAPER and the 15-day public comment period for the report was published on August 27, 2004; and

WHEREAS, the 15-day public comment period has closed and the CAPER has been considered by the Elk Grove City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove:

- 1. The 2003-2004 Consolidated Annual Performance and Evaluation Report (CAPER) is approved;
- 2. The City Manager is authorized to submit the CAPER to the Department of Housing and Urban Development.

to the second section of the second section sect

the state of the s

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2004-240

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 15th day of September 2004 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Briggs, Cooper Leary

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California